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No. 400, A.] 	 [Published June 9, 1919. 

CHAPTER 300. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of Section 1926 of the statutes, 

relating to chemical fire engines for voluntary fire depart-
ments. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: . 
SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 1926 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (Section 1926) 2. No city, village or town 
shall be entitled .to such dues unless it shall have, support or 
maintain a fire department consisting, in case of a voluntary de-
partment, of at least one fire engine or chemical fire engine com-
pany with not less than ten active members, having at least one 
good, fire engine or one chemical fire engine with a capacity of 
fifty gallons and not less than five hundred feet of sound rub-
ber, leather or other hose for a fire engine or not less than one 
hundred fifty feet of such hose for a chemical fire engine, kept 
in an engine house fit and ready at all times for actual service, 
and at least one hook and ladder company, with not less than 

. twelve active members, having a good hook and ladder truck, 
and each such company shall hold a meeting at least once a 
month, and in case of paid or partly paid fire department, the 
buildings, machinery and materials hereinbefore enumerated 
and the necessary men, teams and equipments to constitute an 
active and properly equipped department, ready for service a 1. 
all times. 

SECTION 2. I his act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 5, 1919. 

No. 488, A.] 	 [Published June 9,1919. 

CHAPTER 301. 
AN ACT to create section 4601-7 of the statutes, providing a 

penalty for the manufacture and sale of cheese containing an 
excess of moisture. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

Section 4601-7. Any firm or corporation who shall, by them-
selves, their servant or agent, and any person who shall, by him-
self, his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of another 
person, or as the servant or agent of any firm or corporation, 
manufacture for sale or exchange, sell, exchange, offer for sale 
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or exchange or have in possession with intent to sell or exchange 
any cheese which contains more than the permitted amount of 
moisture as provided in subsection 9 of section 4601-4a of the 
statutes, shall be fined not less than twenty-five nor more than 
one hundred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less 
than thirty days nor more than four months. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 5, 1919. 

No. 540, A.] 	 [Published June 9, 1919. 

CHAPTER 302. 
AN ACT to create section 21.69 of the statutes, relating to mill-

tary posts of the Wisconsin national guard. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

2L69 (1) Any university, college or academy or other educa-
tional institution either endowed or operated without profit and 
regularly incorporated under and by authority of the state of 
Wisconsin and wherein there is given annually by an officer or 
officers duly appointed by the United States army or navy or 
both a course of instruction in military or naval science and 
tactics, may, by application signed by the chancellor, president 
or other presiding officer and under the seal of the institution, be 
declared a post of the Wisconsin national guard, provided that 
such institution shall offer free instruction in military science 
and tactics and the art of war to such officers of the national 
guard of the state of Wisconsin as the adjutant general may 
designate to attend such school. 

(2) The governor is hereby authorized and directed to select 
such officers as may be agreeable to the board of directors or 
trustees of such institution aid commission him as commanding 
officer of such post with the rank of colonel of infantry in the 
Wisconsin national guard. There may be furthermore commis-
sioned on the recommendation of the commanding officer of such 
post and on the approval of the adjutant general, an assistant to 
the commanding officer; and a post-surgeon with the rank of 
major; and a quartermaster and a limited number of tactical 
officers with the rank of captain; provided that all such officers 
shall give evidence of their fitness for the receiving of military 
rank by passing such examinations as the adjutant general may 
prescribe. 


